State of Iowa.

Approved Board of Control Resolution granting permission to Richard A. Mueller, Chief, Psychiatric Social Services, Men's Reformatory, Anamosa, Iowa, to attend the 1966 Great Lakes Regional Institute, Detroit, Michigan, June 19 through June 24, 1966, via air travel, the general expenses to be borne by the State of Iowa.

- Approved Board of Control Resolution granting permission to Dwight Harvey, Sales Representative, Iowa State Industries, Fort Madison, Iowa, to travel to the Nebraska State Penitentiary, Lincoln, Nebraska, for the purpose of promoting industry products, June 14, 15, 16, 1966, via state car, general expense to be borne by the State of Iowa.
- Approved Land Certificate #423 for a conveyance confirming in Isaac H. Knox the property he had purchased from the Dubuque and Pacific Railroad Company, but for which no Patent was issued by the State of Iowa.

APPOINTMENT OF:

Earl Cope, of Iowa Falls, Iowa, as Chairman of the Governor's Commission on Children and Youth due to the resignation of Robert Lappen prior to his death.

Accept Resignation of Honorable Maurice G. Hausheer, of Ames, Iowa, as a member of the Advisory Commission on Governmental Reorganization.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER FOUR

- WHEREAS, the recommendations to the National Governors' Conference by the Committee on Human Resources indicate the need for the several states of this nation to enter into a Compact for Education to promote, discuss, and develop public policies in the field of education; and
- WHEREAS, the recommendations of the Committee on Human Resources have been unanimously adopted by the National Governors' Conference; and
- WHEREAS, the delegates of the 50 states convened in Kansas City, Missouri, on September 29, 1965, and indicated on behalf of their states a firm desire to establish a Compact for Education; and
- WHEREAS, the Compact provided that it may be adopted either by enactment thereof or by adherence by the Governor, duration of said adherence to continue only until December 31, 1967, in the absence of express legislation; and
- WHEREAS, I deem it in the public interest to have the State of Iowa formally participate in this Compact from its very inception, pending consideration of the necessary legislative consent:
- NOW, THEREFORE, I, Harold E. Hughes, Governor of Iowa, do hereby order and direct that:
 - 1. The State of Iowa hereby adhere to the Compact for Education formulated at the meeting of delegates in Kansas City in September, 1965.
 - 2. The State of Iowa shall not be committed to the direct expenditure of funds with regard to said Compact except as may be authorized by law but may participate in and contribute to the Compact during the interim period until such time as the Legislature may act on permanent status of membership by the State of Iowa.
 - 3. The Governor may appoint four members in addition to himself or his designated representative who, along with two legislators chosen by their respective houses, shall serve as members of the Education Commission of the States established by the Compact.

-

Centinue:

4. The participation by the State of Iowa in said Compact shall expire on December 31, 1967, or at such earlier date as the Governor shall direct, in accordance with Article VIII, Paragraph D of the Compact, unless otherwise provided by law.

SEAL

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Iowa to be affixed. Done at Des Moines this 2nd day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred sixty-six.

/s/ Harold E. Hughes
GOVERNOR

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Cameron
SECRETARY OF STATE

- Approved Land Patent #896
 Issued to Gerald A. Hutchison and Linda M. Hutchison conveying a tract of land in Polk County, Iowa.
- Approved Board of Control Resolution granting permission to William J. Hart, Vocational Instructor, Iowa State Penitentiary, Fort Madison, Iowa; and Emil D. West, Vocational Instructor, Iowa State Penitentiary, Fort Madison, Iowa, to attend the Summer Workshop which will be held at the General Motors Training Center, Omaha, Nebraska, June 12 through June 17, 1966, via personal car, the general expense to be borne by the State of Iowa.
- Approved Board of Control Resolution granting permission to Mrs. Thelma Menneke, teacher, Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home, Davenport, Iowa, Mr. Oscar Sundstedt, Teacher, Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home, Davenport, Iowa, an additional employee of the Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home to drive the school bus (employee as yet not determined), and the 8th grade students of the Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home to travel to Springfield, Illinois and New Salem, Illinois, for a historical trip, June 7, 1966, via the institution bus, the general expense to be borne by the State of Iowa.
- Issued Proclamation proclaiming Sunday, June 19, 1966, as Father's Day
- Issued Proclamation proclaiming the week of June 12 18, 1966, as Mystic Order of Veiled Prophets of the Enchanted Realm
- Accept Resignation of William R. Simpson, Safety Director, The Armstrong Rubber Company, of Des Moines, Iowa, from the Employment Safety Commission, effective July 1, 1966.
- Accept Resignation of William P. Wilson, of Cedar Falls, Iowa, as a member of the Sixty-first General Assembly of Iowa.
- Accept Resignation of Harold Houston, of Dow City, Iowa, as a member of the Iowa House of Representatives.
- Approved Board of Control Resolution granting permission to Harold Vance,
 Assistant Associate Warden at the Iowa State Penitentiary, Fort Madison,
 Iowa, to attend the Central States Deputy Wardens' Association Meeting
 at Michigan City, Indiana, June 20 through June 24, 1966, via state
 car, the general expense to be borne by the State of Iowa.
- Approved Board of Control Resolution granting permission to Mrs. Verna
 Guertin, to travel to Winnipeg, Canada, to attend the American-Canadian
 Study Course for REG Technologists, June 19 through June 28, 1966, via
 bus and train, the general expense to be borne by the State of Iowa.
- Approved Board of Control Resolution granting permission to Leonard W. Lavis, Dr. Warren Burk, Roland Pratt, and Ronald Bales of Glenwood State Hospital-School, Glenwood, Iowa, to travel to Lake Geneva, Wisconsin, to attend the 36th Annual Great Lakes Institute, July 9 through July 17, 1966, via state car, the general expense to be borne by the State of Iowa.